







Polk County
Planning Commission
June 26, 2020

Call to Order: 9:02 A.M.

Members in Attendance -  Mike Powers, Paul Jore, Rolland Gagner, Robert Franks, 
Len Vonasek, Bobby Baird, Donovan Wright, Courtney Pulkrabek and Gary Willhite	

Members Absent: Mike Schulz, Arlet Phillips 

Also Present:  Polk County Environmental Services’ staff:  Jacob Snyder & Michelle Erdmann

Minutes:  A motion was made to approve the Planning Commission minutes from the May 22, 
2020 meeting by Franks.  Second by Gagner.  All in favor.  

Public Hearing:	    CUP		Brian LaPlante  
   		Parcel # 49.00032.03

Powers read the notice of the hearing, waiving the reading of the full legal and turned the 
	meeting over to Snyder.

Snyder then stated that the applicant is requesting a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) to operate a 
commercial bakery out of an accessory structure on a parcel of land located in the Agricultural Zoning District in Section 8 of Lowell Township.

Ordinance requirements for this request are found in PCZO Sections 13.700, 13.7020, 13.4309, 
12.2104 and 12.2201.

Snyder said that the applicant proposes to operate a commercial bakery to produce sourdough 
products made from locally grown grains on a 6-acre parcel of land in the Agricultural Zoning District in Section 8 of Lowell Township.  The proposed building will be 40’ x 60’ in size and service by a new septic system.  The proposed structure does meet all setbacks for the location on the site.  This operation involves production of sourdough baked goods including bagels, cookies, rolls, buns and tortillas.  Initially this facility will be a production business with retailing in other store fronts and possibly a home delivery model like Schwan’s food service in the future.

Snyder stated that raw products will be delivered to the site via the same weight class as a 
common farm truck.  Products shipped out of the facility will be hauled out with smaller van-type trucks.  The applicant noted that they don’t anticipate high traffic volumes for this operation to be successful.  The applicant has submitted an operation plan for the business and has been made aware of zoning requirements.  Actual hours will vary but are planned to be 10-12 hours per day (6am-6pm) Monday through Friday.  Applicant also noted that a separate site in Crookston would be utilized for a blast freezer and storage facility.  

Snyder said a long-term goal of the enterprise will be to incorporate composting of sourdough 
waste for high-quality soil production.  Large scale composting of 120 cubic yards or more of materials on sites require a conditional use permit.   As of now a small-scale composting unit will be used to research the sustainability of this goal.  The applicant stated that this facility will be a Minnesota Department of Ag approved site for food production and that much research/partners have made this possible.  This facility will be built to Minnesota Department of Health standards so that all future avenues remain possible.  The applicant stated in the application that this operation will not be conflicting with adjacent land uses.

Snyder said that no comments were received on the project.  Lowell township does joint 
permitting with the County and they have already signed off on the proposed land use application.  Snyder then went over slides showing the application, site map, sketch, aerial photographs, operation plan and site photographs.

Snyder stated that staff recommends approval of the Conditional Use Permit with the following 
conditions:

1. Composting on the site must be limited to under 120 cubic yards or seek a separate conditional use permit to operate such a facility.  Note, this will likely need to be performed on a larger parcel with acreage capable to compost larger volumes of wastes.
2. Parking areas will need to be located over 53 feet from the centerline of the township roadway per PCZO Sec. 12.2104 and designed with the grading standards that shall not exceed 4% per PCZO Sec. 12.2201.
3. The conditional use permit shall become void one year after it was granted unless used.
4. That the conditional use will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in the immediate vicinity for the purposes already permitted, nor substantially diminish or impair property values within the immediate vicinity.
5. That the establishment of conditional use will not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of surrounding vacant property for uses predominant in the area.
6. That adequate utilities, access roads, drainage and other necessary facilities have been or are being provided.
7. That adequate measures have been or will be taken to provide sufficient off-street parking and loading space to serve proposed use.
8. That adequate measures have been or will be taken to prevent or control offensive odor, fumes, dust, noise and vibration, so that none of these will constitute a nuisance and to control lighted signs and other lights in such a manner that no disturbance to neighboring properties will result.
9. That the use of the property shall at all times be in compliance with all Federal, State of Minnesota and County of Polk rules and regulations.

Snyder then asked LaPlante about his sign plans?  LaPlante said they would be minimal signage, 
mostly for directing delivery trucks.  Snyder verified that the signs would need to be 10’ off the ROW for a setback and < than 32 sq. ft. in size or seek a CUP.

Vonasek asked if the township had a minimum parcel size requirement?  LaPlante said that they 
own 60 acres between the 3 parcels with the ability to expand.  Baird asked if the 
compost material was dried?  LaPlante said it is basically a dough that when composted has value.  There is a sweet ammonium type smell, but very little.  It makes a great high-grade soil.   Baird asked to clarify that this is a CUP for the business only?  Synder said yes, with the condition that limits the composting size.  He will need a CUP if the composting is larger than 120 cubic yards.

Pulkrabek asked if they use a special wheat?  LaPlante said the it is a specific line of wheat that 
is locally grown by his brothers.  It will be processed in the Wahpeton/Breckenridge area.  They have been doing research for about 4 years.  Powers asked when they planned to be up and running?  LaPlante said late spring 2021.

Franks asked if there would be a bug issue with the composting?  LaPlante said the composting 
that they will do is contained.  In a unit the size of a dishwasher.

A motion was made by Pulkrabek to recommend approval with staff conditions to the County 
Board.  Second by Vonasek 
Ayes: CP, LV, RF, PJ, GW, BB, MP, RG, DW
Nays: none
	Motion carries

Snyder said this will go before the County Board for final approval on Tuesday, July 7, 2020.


Public Hearing:	    CUP		Curtis Block  
   		Parcel # 30.00092.04

Powers read the notice of the hearing, waiving the reading of the full legal and turned the 
	meeting over to Snyder.

Snyder then stated that the applicant is requesting a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) to build a 
self-storage unit building that would be 48’ x 120’ and contain 20 to 30 self-storage units on a 12.62-acre parcel of land located in the Agricultural Zoning District/Shoreland District of Godfrey Township.  

Ordinance requirements for this request are found in PCZO Sections 13.7025, 12.4100, 12.1037 
and 18.1220.

Snyder said the applicant owns a 12.62-acre parcel of land in the Agricultural and Shoreland 
Zoning Districts in Section 14 of Godfrey Township.   The property is located on the fringe of the shoreland zoning district of Maple Lake, <1000 feet from the lake.  The applicant is proposing a 48’ x 120’ building with a max height of 11 feet for personal self-storage units.  The proposed building will have 20-30 sectioned-off storage units for rent.  The building will be approximately 800 feet from Maple Lake and all the water from the site flows westerly away from Maple Lake.

Snyder stated the applicants planned road access is from the north off 364th St SE and he will 
develop a roadway around the building to access all four sides of the planned building.  Ample space will be provided for off-street parking and loading to serve the site use.  There will be no electric, water or sewer connected to the building for personal storage uses.  There are no current plans for an office and the only possible electric needs would be for outside lighting.  The applicant plans to have lighting for those that need to access the facility as night.  The layout and locations are not finalized, and this will be addressed conditionally if approved.

Snyder said the building is proposed to be in line with the setbacks and conditions laid out in the 
Zoning Ordinance for rental storage facilities.  The applicant stated that any potential conflicts will be minimized by the trees that they will be planting on the east of the building between Co. Hwy 12 and the building.  The applicant has discussed his plans with the immediate neighboring property owners to mitigate any potential issues before site development.

Snyder said that Chuck Beisner, neighboring landowners to the west of the proposed project 
emailed our office to offer his full support for this project.   He added that Curt is an excellent neighbor and thinks this will be run the right way.  His only other comment would be not to require the tree plantings for screenings as he doesn’t feel it is necessary as the building will look similar to other large pole barns in the area that aren’t screened.  Also, with the facility being able to be seen this would help deter any possible theft and maintenance on a new tree row would be difficult.  Please show my support for this project and hopes the Planning Commission recommends approval to the County Board.

Snyder then went over slides showing the application, site location, site photos, sketch, flow map 
and a photo of an example building.  Snyder then stated staff recommends approval of the Conditional Use Permit with the following conditions:

1. The new building must be setback 100’ from all property lines.
2. A certificate of insurance and/or a performance surety is required.
3. An operational plan is established and all activities are conducted in accordance with the operational plan.
4. One double faced sign, not to exceed thirty-two (32) square feet in area shall be allowed for each permitted non-residential use or use by conditional use permit.  No sign shall exceed ten (10) feet in height above the average grade level.
5. Applicant must control lighting in a manner that no disturbance to neighboring properties will result and lights cannot create a traffic hazard on adjacent County Highway #12.
6. The applicant must plant two rows of off-setting trees along the east property line to provide screening.  The trees shall be of a type that will obtain 6 to 8 feet in height and 50% opacity throughout the year within two growing seasons after planting.  The trees shall be planted before Nov. 1, 2020.
7. The conditional use permit shall become void one year after it was granted unless used.
8. Conditional Use Permit shall be subject to annual administrative review to verify all conditions are being met and planted trees are being maintained.
9. That the conditional use will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in the immediate vicinity for the purposes already permitted, nor substantially diminish or impair property values within the immediate vicinity.
10. That the establishment of conditional use will not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of surrounding vacant property for uses predominant in the area.
11. That adequate utilities, access roads, drainage and other necessary facilities have been or are being provided.
12. That adequate measures have been or will be taken to provide sufficient off-street parking and loading space to serve proposed use.
13. That adequate measures have been or will be taken to prevent or control offensive odor, fumes, dust, noise and vibration, so that none of these will constitute a nuisance and to control lighted signs and other lights in such a manner that no disturbance to neighboring properties will result.
14. That the use of the property shall at all times be in compliance with all Federal, State of Minnesota and County of Polk rules and regulations.

Powers asked if anyone had questions?  Jore expressed concerns with the condition #6 and the 
timing.   Block said his plans are for planting the trees once the building is done.  That  plan is for concrete this fall and building in the spring of 2021.  Snyder said we can change the deadline for tree planting.  He then asked Block what his wishes are.  Block said he planted a variety of trees around his house and prefers the natural trees to a fence.   Snyder asked about lights?  Block said they would be pointing downward, to assist the renters, not outward.  

Vonasek asked if Block had any future plans for more?  Block said it depends on how this goes, 
but possible another building if needed.  Baird asked about the amount of concrete?  Block said there would be a 6’ apron around the building.  Jore was concerned about the 6-8’ height for the trees within two years and planting two rows.    After some discussion, condition #6 was adjusted to read as:

	The applicant must plant adequate trees along the east property line to provide 
screening.  The trees shall be of a type that will obtain 6 to 8 feet in height and 50% opacity throughout the year within two growing seasons after planting.  The trees shall be planted before Nov. 1, 2021.

A motion was the made by Jore to recommend approval with staff conditions -the new wording 
[bookmark: _GoBack]to #6, to the County Board.  Second by Franks.  
Ayes: CP, LV, RF, PJ, GW, BB, MP, RG, DW
Nays: none
	Motion carries. 

Snyder said this will go before the County Board for final approval on Tuesday, July 7 2020.

Next meeting is set for July 24, 2020.  Meeting adjourned.
